2022 Annual Report

1 Net interest income anaa d non-interest income.
2 Stockholders’ equitytt excluding prefeff rred stock, less goodwill andaa intanaa gibles, divided by shares outstanding at period end.
3 Non-GAAP financial measures that manaa agement believes aids in the discussion of results. A reconcilement of these adjd usted items to thtt e most directly
compmm araba le U.S. GAAP measures foff r all periods is presented below:

2022 2021
(dollall rs in thtt ousandsdd exee cepe t per sharerr datadd )a As Reported Adjd ustments As Adjud sted As Reported Adjud stments As Adjusted
Net Interest Income $ 875,758 $ - $ 875,758 $ 768,837 $ - $ 768,837
Provision for Credit Losses 66,000 - 66,000 (30,000) - (30,000)
Non-interest Income 349,529 (248,526) (a) 101,003 138,230 - 138,230
Non-interest Expx ense 727,532 (47,415) (b) 680,117 599,012 (11,974) (b) 587,038
Income Tax Expx ense 99,277 (45,411) (c) 53,866 84,116 2,703 (c) 86,819
Net Income 332,478 (155,700) 176,778 253,939 9,271 263,210
Preferred Stock Dividends 17,250 - 17,250 18,721 - 18,721
Net Income Available to Commomm n Stockholders $ 315,228 $ (155,700) $ 159,528 $ 235,218 $ 9,271 $ 244,489

Diluted Common Shares 51,046,742 51,046,742 51,140,974 51,140,974
Diluted Earnings per Common Share $ 6.18 $ 3.13 $ 4.60 $ 4.78
Average Assets $ 32,049,819 $ 32,049,819 $ 38,140,256 $ 38,140,256
Retutt rnrr on Average Assets 1.04% 0.55% 0.67% 0.69%
Average Common Equitytt $ 2,783,306 $ 2,783,306 $ 2,815,656 $ 2,815,656
Retutt rnrr on Average Commomm n Equqq ity 11.33% 5.73% 8.35% 8.68%

(a) Includes $248.5 million gain on sale of BDCF.
(b) 2022 includes $29.6 million in transaction costs related to thett sale of BDCF, $9.8 million in restructurtt ing expenses andaa $8.0 million in charitable

contributions. 2021 includes $12.0 million in softff ware write-offs.
(c) Tax impm act of adjustments described aba ove.

Financial Results
(dollars in thousands except per share data)

2022 2021 % Change
Income Statement
Total Revenunn e1 $ 1,225,287 $ 907,067 35 %
Net Income Available to Common Stockholders 315,228 235,218 34 %

[…]

The Company may make grants of restricted common stock to various non-employee directors as to which restrictions lapse
ratably over a period of three years. No grants of restricted stock were made during 2022, 2021 or 2020 and no compensation
expense was recorded during 2022, compared to compensation expense of $1,000 and $26,000 for the years ended
December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. As of December 31, 2022, there were no remaining restrictions on any grants of
restricted common stock.

Total compensation cost for grants of stock-settled units was $21.2 million, $30.1 million and $15.7 million for the years ended
December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

81

The Company did not have cash-settled RSUs outstanding at December 31, 2022. No grants of cash-settled RSUs were made in
2022, 2021 or 2020. Since these units have a cash payout feature, they are accounted for under the liability method with related
expense based on the stock price at period end. Compensation cost for the cash-settled units was $186,000, $1.3 million and
$1.8 million for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

(13) Income Taxes

Income tax expense/(benefit) consists of the following:
Year ended December 31,

(in thousands) 2022 2021 2020
Current:
Federal $ 109,370 $ 97,608 $ 32,701
State 7,302 6,761 920
Total 116,672 104,369 33,621
Deferred:
Federal (16,178) (19,020) (7,964)
State (1,217) (1,233) —
Total (17,395) (20,253) (7,964)
Total expense:
Federal 93,192 78,588 24,737
State 6,085 5,528 920
Total $ 99,277 $ 84,116 $ 25,657

The reconciliation of income tax at the U.S. federal statutory tax rate to income tax expense and effective tax rate is as follows:

Year ended December 31,
2022 2021 2020

(dollars in thousands) Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate
U.S. statutory rate $ 90,669 21 % $ 70,992 21 % $ 19,309 21 %
State taxes 6,822 2 % 4,108 1 % 726 1 %
Tax-exempt income (1,061) — % (1,855) (1)% (3,356) (4)%
Tax credits (128) — % (179) — % (1,216) (1)%
Disallowed FDIC 1,491 — % 2,936 1 % 3,920 4 %
Disallowed compensation 2,771 1 % 6,377 2 % 3,098 3 %
Other (1,287) (1)% 1,737 1 % 3,176 4 %
Total $ 99,277 23 % $ 84,116 25 % $ 25,657 28 %

At December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, the Company had unrecognized tax benefits of $889,000, $722,000 and $1.1 million,
respectively.

The Company is no longer subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations for years before 2019 or state and local income tax
examinations for years before 2018.

82

The table below summarizes significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities utilizing the federal corporate income
tax rate of 21%. Management believes it is more likely than not that all of the deferred tax assets will be realized.

December 31,

(in thousands) 2022 2021
Deferred tax assets: